dioxide reflecting the additional source of product from the Hopewell, Virginia plant that began operations in
January 2003. Same-store sales growth associated with liquid carbon dioxide was partially offset by lower sales of dry
ice. Sales of dry ice were negatively impacted during fiscal 2004 by significant pricing pressure related to additional
competition in the market. The acquisition of a dry ice business in April 2003 also contributed sales of $2.2 million in
fiscal 2004.

Gross Profits

   Gross profits do not reflect depreciation expense and distribution costs. As disclosed in Note 1 to the Consolidated
Financial Statements, the Company reflects distribution costs as elements of Selling, Distribution and Administrative
Expenses and recognizes depreciation on all its property, plant and equipment on the income statement line item
�Depreciation.� Some companies may report certain or all of these costs as elements of their Cost of Products Sold.
Consequently, gross profits discussed below may not be comparable to those of other entities.

   Gross profits increased 5%, while the gross profit margin decreased 30 basis points to 52.1% in fiscal 2004
compared to 52.4% in fiscal 2003.

(In thousands) 2004 2003 Increase

Distribution $857,031 $835,756 $21,275 3%
All Other
Operations 129,756 100,892 28,864 29%

$986,787 $936,648 $50,139 5%

   The Distribution segment�s gross profits increased $21.3 million (3%) compared to the prior year. Distribution�s
gross profit margin of 50.3% in fiscal 2004 decreased 60 basis points from 50.9% in fiscal 2003. The lower gross
profit margin primarily resulted from a shift in sales mix away from higher margin gas and rent sales and towards
lower margin sales of hardgoods. Acquisitions of two distributors of safety products also contributed to the shift in
mix. The Distribution segment�s sales consisted of 51.8% gas and rent compared to 52.6% in fiscal 2003.

   All Other Operations� gross profits increased $28.9 million (29%) compared to the prior year. Higher gross profits